

R. SHANE JOHNSON (14217)
R. Shane Johnson, PLLC
75 E 400 S STE 201
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Office: (801) 364-2222
Fax: (801) 364-4317
shane@utahdefense.com

SHAYANA KADIDAL [application for admission *pro hac vice* pending]
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, Floor 7
New York, NY 10012
T: (212) 614-6432
F: (212) 614-6499
kadidal@ccrjustice.org

Attorneys for amicus curiae Center for Constitutional Rights

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,)	
PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT)	
OF ANIMALS, and AMY MEYER,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 2:13-cv-00679-RJS
)	Judge Robert J. Shelby
-v-)	
)	
GARY R. HERBERT, in his official)	
capacity as Governor of Utah, and)	
SEAN D. REYES, in his official)	
capacity as Attorney General of Utah,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

ARGUMENT1

 I. Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-112 Regulates Speech Based on Content and Viewpoint2

 II. Section 76-6-112 Criminalizes Protected Speech.....7

 A. Section 76-6-112(2)'s Prohibition on Audio and Video Recording Unacceptably Restrains Protected Speech.....8

 B. Section 76-6-112(2) Criminalizes Misrepresentations Protected by the First Amendment.....9

 III. Section 76-6-112 Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)8

ACLU of Nev. v. City of Las Vegas, 466 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2006).....5

ALDF v. Otter, 118 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (D. Idaho 2015) 1, 3, 9-11, 14

Am. Broad. Cos. v. Cuomo, 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977).....11

American Transmission, Inc. v. Channel 7 of Detroit, Inc.,
239 Mich. App. 695 (Mich. Ct. App. 2000)12

Berger v. City of Seattle, 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) (*en banc*).....4

Blum v. Holder, 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014)1

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....11

Cirelli v. Town of Johnston Sch. Dist., 897 F. Supp. 663 (D.R.I. 1995)8

City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994)14

Crookston v. Fire Ins. Exch., 817 P.2d 789 (Utah 1991).....10

Demarest v. Athol/Orange Cmty. TV, Inc., 188 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D. Mass. 2002).....9

Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos., 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995) 11-12

Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....1

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc., 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....12

Fordyce v. City of Seattle, 840 F. Supp. 784 (W.D. Wash. 1993).....11

G.K. Ltd. Travel v. City of Lake Oswego, 436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006).....3

Glik v. Cunniffe, 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)8

Holloway v. Am. Media, Inc., 947 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Ala. 2013).....10

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....10

Med. Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broad. Cos., 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002) 11-12

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)10

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)10

In Re NSA Telecomms. Records Litig., 522 Fed. Appx. 383 (9th Cir. 2013).....1

Ouderkirk v. PETA, No. 05-cv-10111,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29451 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 29, 2007)12

Pitts Sales v. King World Prods., No. 04-cv-60664,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42197 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2005).....12

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 2, 5-6

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....4

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 587 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2009)3

Robinson v. Fetterman, 378 F. Supp. 2d 534 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....9

Rosenberger v. Rector, 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....2

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007)8

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....3

Smith v. City of Cumming, 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)9

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)1, 5

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....2, 13

United States v. Alvarez, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) 9-11

United States v. Alvarez, 617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010)9

United States v. Buddenberg,
No. 09-00263-cr, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78201 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2010)1

United States v. Eichman, 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....1, 5

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 3, 12-13

Valle Del Sol Inc., v. Whiting, 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 3-5

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....5, 6

STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-112..... *passim*

Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-112(2)(a) 3, 4, 5-6, 8, 13

Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-112(2)(b)9, 10

Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-112(2)(c) 3, 5, 6, 8-10, 13

Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-112(d).....5, 6, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bernard W. Bell, *Secrets and Lies: News Media and Law Enforcement Use of Deception as an Investigative Tool*, 60 U. PITT. L. REV. 745 (1999).....7

Lewis Bollard, *Ag-gag: The Unconstitutionality of Laws Restricting Undercover Investigations on Farms*, 42 ENVTL. L. REP. NEWS & ANALYSIS 10960 (2012)7

Alan K. Chen and Justin Marceau, *High-Value Lies, Ugly Truths, and the First Amendment*, 68 Vand. L. Rev. 1435 (2015)11

Ben Depoorter, *Fair Trespass*, 111 COLUM. L. REV. 1090 (2011)7, 12

Cindy Galli and Randy Kreider, ‘Ag Gag’: *More States Move to Ban Hidden Cameras on Farms*, ABC NEWS, Mar. 15, 2013.....7

Paul A. LeBel, *The Constitutional Interest in Getting the News: Toward a First Amendment Protection from Tort Liability for Surreptitious Newsgathering*, 4 WM. & MARY BILL OF RS. J. 1145 (1996)7

Josh Loftin, *Filming on Farms Banned by Proposed Utah Law*, ASSOCIATED PRESS, Feb. 26, 20127

YouTube Says has 1 Billion Monthly Active Users, REUTERS, March 21, 2013, www.reuters.com/article/2013/03/21/us-youtube-users-idUSBRE92K03O20130321.....13
